London Borough of Harrow

The Harrow (Parking Places) (Amendment No. *) Traffic Order 2013

The Harrow (Off-street Parking Places) (Amendment No. *) Traffic Order 2013

Pay and Display Borough-wide review of parking charges

Appendix D

1. NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the London Borough of Harrow proposes to make the
above mentioned orders under Sections 32, 35, 45, 124 and Part IV of Schedule 9 to the
Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 as amended by the Local Government Act 1985 and all
other enabling powers.

2. The general effect of the above orders is to rationalise the borough’s parking tariffs for both
on-street pay and display and off-street car park pay and display locations. The proposal
seeks to introduce four tariff bands as listed below. Long stay already existing.

PROPOSED Local District Major Metropolitan | Long stay
CHARGES (£/20 mins) (£/20 mins) (£/20 mins) (£/20 mins) (£/day)
On-street

(CPZs) £0.10 £0.30 £0.50 £0.80 £4.20
PROPOSED Local District Major Metropolitan | Long stay
CHARGES (£/hr) (£/hr) (£/hr) (£/hr) (£/day)
Off-street

(Car Parks) £0.20 £0.80 £1.20 £1.40 £4.20
On-street

(CPZs) £0.30 £0.90 £1.50 £2.40 £4.20
comparison

The proposed application of these tariffs at affected locations are scheduled in the schedule to
this notice.

3. A copy of the proposed orders, including documents giving more detailed particulars of the
proposal, are available for inspection at request between 9am to 5pm, Mondays to Fridays
inclusive at the one stop shop at the Civic Centre. They are available for inspection until
the expiration of a period of 21 days from the date on which this notice is published.

4. All objections and other representations relating to the proposed orders must be made in
writing and sent to the Service Manager - Traffic and Highway Network Management at the
address given below quoting reference DP2011-17 and received not later than 7th August
2013. All objections must specify the grounds on which they are made. All objections must
include the name and address of the objector to be considered valid.

Dated 18th July 2013

David Eaglesham

Service Manager - Traffic and Highway Network Management
Community and Environment Services

PO Box 39, Civic Centre, Station Road, Harrow, HA1 2XA
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CPZ area

Canons Park Station
Harrow Town Centre
Sudbury Hill
Sudbury Hill
Sudbury Hill

Sudbury Hill

Pinner Rd & County
Roads

Pinner Rd & County
Roads

Pinner Rd & County
Roads

Pinner Rd & County
Roads

Pinner Rd & County
Roads

Pinner Rd & County
Roads

Pinner Rd & County
Roads

Vaughan Road
West Harrow

West Harrow
Edgware South

(Burnt Oak Broadway)
Edgware South

(Burnt Oak Broadway)
Edgware South

(Burnt Oak Broadway)
Edgware South

(Burnt Oak Broadway)
Edgware South

(Burnt Oak Broadway)
Edgware South

(Burnt Oak Broadway)
Edgware South

(Burnt Oak Broadway)
Edgware South

(Burnt Oak Broadway)

SCHEDULE

Street name
Location of
Pay and Display

STATION PARADE
HEADSTONE ROAD
CAVENDISH AVENUE
FERNBANK AVENUE
GREENFORD ROAD
ROSEBANK AVENUE

BEDFORD ROAD
DEVONSHIRE ROAD
NEPTUNE ROAD
OXFORD ROAD
PINNER ROAD
PINNER VIEW

RUTLAND ROAD
UNNAMED LINK ROAD
BLENHEIM ROAD

THE GARDENS

BACON LANE
BURNT OAK
BROADWAY
COLUMBIA AVENUE
NORTHOLME
GARDENS
OAKLEIGH AVENUE
THE CHASE

THE HIGHLANDS

VANCOUVER ROAD

ON-STREET PARKING PLACES

Existing tariff
(tariffs will vary)

20p for 30 minutes
40p per 15 minute
20p per 20 minute
20p per 20 minute
20p per 20 minute
20p per 20 minute

20p per 30 minute
20p per 30 minute
20p per 30 minute
20p per 30 minute
20p per 30 minute
20p per 30 minute

20p per 30 minute
20p per 30 minute
20p per 30 minute
20p per 30 minute

50p per 30 minute
50p per 30 minute
50p per 30 minute
50p per 30 minute
50p per 30 minute
50p per 30 minute
50p per 30 minute

50p per 30 minute

Proposed
Tariff
Category

Local
Local
Local
Local
Local
Local

Local
Local
Local
Local
Local
Local

Local
Local
Local
Local

Local
Local
Local
Local
Local
Local
Local

Local
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Proposed
tariff per
20 minutes

£0.10
£0.10

£0.10
£0.10

£0.10
£0.10
£0.10

£0.10
£0.10
£0.10
£0.10
£0.10
£0.10

£0.10
£0.10
£0.10
£0.10

£0.10
£0.10
£0.10
£0.10
£0.10
£0.10

£0.10
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Pinner

Pinner

Stanmore

Stanmore

Stanmore

Stanmore

Stanmore

Stanmore

Wealdstone
Wealdstone
Wealdstone
Wealdstone
Wealdstone
Wealdstone East
Wealdstone
Wealdstone
Wealdstone
Wealdstone
Wealdstone
Wealdstone
Wealdstone
Wealdstone

Harrow Town Centre
Harrow Town Centre
Stanmore (station area
Stanmore (station area
Stanmore (station area
Stanmore (station area

Harrow Town Centre
Harrow Town Centre
Harrow Town Centre
Harrow Town Centre
Rayners Lane
Rayners Lane
Rayners Lane
Rayners Lane
Rayners Lane
South Harrow
South Harrow
South Harrow
South Harrow
South Harrow
South Harrow
South Harrow
South Harrow
South Harrow
South Harrow

BRIDGE STREET
MARSH ROAD
CHURCH ROAD
COVERDALE CLOSE
MERRION AVENUE
RECTORY LANE
STANMORE HILL
THE BROADWAY
SANDRIDGE CLOSE
CANNING ROAD
GORDON ROAD
GRAHAM ROAD
GRANT ROAD
HEADSTONE DRIVE
HIGH STREET
LADYSMITH ROAD
LOCKET ROAD
MASONS AVE
MONTROSE ROAD
SPENCER ROAD
THOMSON ROAD
WOLSELEY ROAD
CRYSTAL WAY
FLAMBARD ROAD
BROCKLEYSIDE
COURT DRIVE
LONDON ROAD
LONDON ROAD
BLAWITH ROAD
HIGH MEAD
NIBTHWAITE ROAD
STATION ROAD
ALEXANDRA AVENUE
IMPERIAL DRIVE
RAYNERS LANE
VILLAGE WAY EAST
WARDEN AVENUE
BROOKE AVENUE
BROOKE AVENUE
EASTCOTE ROAD
NORTHOLT ROAD
PARKFIELD ROAD
SCARSDALE ROAD
SHERWOOD ROAD
SOUTH HILL AVENUE
SOUTH HILL AVENUE
STANLEY ROAD

60p per 30 minute
50p per 30 minute
50p per 30 minute
50p per 30 minute
50p per 30 minute
50p per 30 minute
50p per 30 minute
50p per 30 minute
£4.20 per visit
30p per 20 minute
30p per 20 minute
30p per 20 minute
30p per 20 minute
30p per 20 minute
30p per 20 minute
30p per 20 minute
30p per 20 minute
30p per 20 minute
30p per 20 minute
30p per 20 minute
30p per 20 minute
30p per 20 minute
50p per 30 minute
40p per 10 minute
40p per 30 minute
20p per 30 minute
40p per 30 minute
20p per 30 minute
50p per 30 minute
60p per hour

50p per 30 minute
60p per hour

40p per 20 minute
40p per 20 minute
40p per 20 minute
40p per 20 minute
40p per 20 minute
50p per 30 minute
£4.20 per visit
50p per 30 minute
50p per 30 minute
50p per 30 minute
50p per 30 minute
50p per 30 minute
50p per 30 minute
04.20 per visit
50p per 30 minute

District
District
District
District
District
District
District
District
Long Stay
District
District
District
District
District
District
District
District
District
District
District
District
District
District
District
District
District
District
District
District
District
District
District
District
District
District
District
District
District
Long Stay
District
District
District
District
District
District
District
District
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£0.30
£0.30
£0.30
£0.30
£0.30
£0.30
£0.30
£0.30
£4.20 per visit
£0.30
£0.30
£0.30
£0.30
£0.30
£0.30
£0.30
£0.30
£0.30
£0.30
£0.30
£0.30
£0.30
£0.30
£0.30
£0.30
£0.30
£0.30
£0.30
£0.30
£0.30
£0.30
£0.30
£0.30
£0.30
£0.30
£0.30
£0.30
£0.30
£4.20 per visit
£0.30
£0.30
£0.30
£0.30
£0.30
£0.30
£0.30
£0.30
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South Harrow

South Harrow
Harrow Town Centre
Flambard Road
North Harrow

Kodak
Kenton Pay and Display
Zone

Civic Centre
Kenton Pay and Display
Zone

Civic Centre
North Harrow

North Harrow
Kenton Pay and Display
Zone

Edgware (south)
Edgware (south)
Edgware (South)
Edgware (north)
Edgware (north)
Edgware (north)
Edgware (north)
Edgware

Harrow Town Centre
Harrow Town Centre
Harrow Town Centre
Harrow Town Centre
Harrow Town Centre
Harrow Town Centre
Harrow Town Centre
Harrow Town Centre
Harrow Town Centre
Harrow Town Centre
Harrow Town Centre
Harrow Town Centre
Harrow Town Centre
Harrow Town Centre
Harrow Town Centre
Harrow Town Centre

Harrow Town Centre
Woodlands Road

WARGRAVE ROAD
WHITBY ROAD
ROSSLYN CRESCENT
ELMWOOD AVENUE
ARGYLE ROAD
HEADSTONE DRIVE

KENTON ROAD
MARLBOROUGH HILL

MAYFIELD AVENUE
MILTON ROAD
PINNER ROAD

STATION ROAD
WILLOWCOURT
AVENUE

HANDEL WAY

MEAD ROAD
WHITCHURCH LANE
CANONS DRIVE
EDGEWARE ROAD
MONTGOMERY ROAD
RYE WAY

HIGH STREET
COLLEGE ROAD
GREENHILL WAY
JUNCTION ROAD
KYMBERLEY ROAD
LYON ROAD

ST JOHN'S ROAD
STATION ROAD
GROVE HILL
LANSDOWNE ROAD
LOWLANDS ROAD
PETERBOROUGH ROAD
WHITEHALL ROAD
BONNERSFIELD LANE
BONNERSFIELD LANE
SHEEPCOTE ROAD
STATION ROAD

DOMINION PARADE
WOODLANDS ROAD

50p per 30 minute
50p per 30 minute
70p per hour

30p per 20 minute
50p per 30 minute
20p per 30 minute

30p per 20 minute
£4.00 per visit

30p per 20 minute
60p per hour

50p per 30 minute
50p per 30 minute

30p per 20 minute
70p per 30 minute
70p per 30 minute
70p per 30 minute
70p per 30 minute
70p per 30 minute
70p per 30 minute
70p per 30 minute
70p per 30 minute
50p per 10 minute
50p per 10 minute
60p per 15 minute
40p per 10 minute
50p per 10 minute
50p per 10 minute
40p per 10 minute
60p per 15 minute
60p per 15 minute
60p per 15 minute
60p per 15 minute
60p per 15 minute
40p per 10 minute
60p per 20 minute
40p per 10 minute
40p per 10 minute

60p per 15 minute
60p per hour
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District
District
District
District
District
District

District
Long Stay

District
District
District
District

District
Major
Major
Major
Major
Major
Major
Major
Major

Metropolitan
Metropolitan

Metropolitan
Metropolitan
Metropolitan
Metropolitan
Metropolitan
Metropolitan
Metropolitan
Metropolitan
Metropolitan
Metropolitan
Metropolitan
Metropolitan
Metropolitan
Metropolitan
Metropolitan
Metropolitan

£0.30
£0.30
£0.30
£0.30
£0.30
£0.30
£0.30

£4.20 per visit
£0.30

£0.30
£0.30
£0.30
£0.30

£0.50
£0.50
£0.50
£0.50
£0.50
£0.50
£0.50
£0.50
£0.80
£0.80
£0.80
£0.80
£0.80
£0.80
£0.80
£0.80
£0.80
£0.80
£0.80
£0.80
£0.80
£0.80
£0.80
£0.80
£0.80
£0.80



Area
Wealdstone

Wealdstone

North Harrow

Pinner

Pinner

Pinner
Stanmore

Harrow Town
Centre

Harrow Town
Centre

Harrow Town
Centre

Harrow Town
Centre

Harrow Town
Centre

Harrow Town
Centre

OFF-STREET PARKING PLACES

Car Park
Palmerston Road
Peel House -
multi storey

Cambridge Road,
North Harrow

Chapel Lane

Love Lane

Waxwell Lane
The Broadway
Queens House -
multi storey
Gayton Road

Davy House

Vaughan Road
Greenhill Way

St Johns Road

Existing tariff
60p/hr

60p/hr

£0 (first hour), 50p/hr (up to 4hrs),

£3.50 (over 4hrs)

80p/hr, over 6 hrs £11.40

80p/hr, over 6 hrs £11.40

80p/hr, over 6 hrs £11.40
60p/hr

Long stay Mon - Fri £4.20 / visit,
Sat & Sun £2.60 / visit

Long stay Mon - Fri £4.20 / visit,
Sat & Sun £2.60 / visit

Min charge £2.10 (first 2hrs)
then £1.40/hr

Min charge £1.60 (up to 2hrs),
£2.10 (up to 4hrs), £2.70 (up to
6hrs), £3.30 (over 6 hrs)

Min charge £2.50 (first 2hrs)
then £1.40/hr

Min charge £2.00 (first 2hrs)
then £1.20/hr
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Category Proposed tariff

District

District

District

District

District

District
District

Town

Town

Town

Town

Town

Town

£0.80 per 60 mins

£0.80 per 60 mins
£0.80 per 60 mins £3.50
(over 4hrs)

£0.80 per 60 mins or
long stay £11.40 / visit
(6 hrs+)

£0.80 per 60 mins or
long stay £11.40 / visit
(6 hrs+)

£0.80 per 60 mins or
long stay £11.40 / visit
(6 hrs+)

£0.80 per 60 mins

£1.40 per 60 mins or
long stay £4.20 / visit
£1.40 per 60 mins or
long stay £4.20 / visit

£1.40 per 60 mins

£1.40 per 60 mins

£1.40 per 60 mins
£1.40 per 60 mins





