London Borough of Harrow The Harrow (Parking Places) (Amendment No. *) Traffic Order 2013 The Harrow (Off-street Parking Places) (Amendment No. *) Traffic Order 2013

Pay and Display Borough-wide review of parking charges

- 1. NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the London Borough of Harrow proposes to make the above mentioned orders under Sections 32, 35, 45, 124 and Part IV of Schedule 9 to the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 as amended by the Local Government Act 1985 and all other enabling powers.
- 2. The general effect of the above orders is to rationalise the borough's parking tariffs for both on-street pay and display and off-street car park pay and display locations. The proposal seeks to introduce four tariff bands as listed below. Long stay already existing.

PROPOSED	Local	District	Major	Metropolitan	Long stay
CHARGES	(£/20 mins)	(£/20 mins)	(£/20 mins)	(£/20 mins)	(£/day)
On-street (CPZs)	£0.10	£0.30	£0.50	£0.80	£4.20

PROPOSED CHARGES	Local (£/hr)	District (£/hr)	Major (£/hr)	Metropolitan (£/hr)	Long stay (£/day)
Off-street (Car Parks)	£0.20	£0.80	£1.20	£1.40	£4.20
On-street (CPZs) comparison	£0.30	£0.90	£1.50	£2.40	£4.20

The proposed application of these tariffs at affected locations are scheduled in the schedule to this notice.

- 3. A copy of the proposed orders, including documents giving more detailed particulars of the proposal, are available for inspection at request between 9am to 5pm, Mondays to Fridays inclusive at the one stop shop at the Civic Centre. They are available for inspection until the expiration of a period of 21 days from the date on which this notice is published.
- 4. All objections and other representations relating to the proposed orders must be made in writing and sent to the Service Manager Traffic and Highway Network Management at the address given below quoting reference DP2011-17 and received not later than 7th August 2013. All objections must specify the grounds on which they are made. All objections must include the name and address of the objector to be considered valid.

Dated 18th July 2013

David Eaglesham Service Manager - Traffic and Highway Network Management Community and Environment Services PO Box 39, Civic Centre, Station Road, Harrow, HA1 2XA

SCHEDULE

ON-STREET PARKING PLACES

CPZ Zone Ref letter	CPZ area	Street name Location of Pay and Display	Existing tariff (tariffs will vary)	Proposed Tariff Category	Proposed tariff per 20 minutes
CS	Canons Park Station	STATION PARADE	20p for 30 minutes	Local	£0.10
D	Harrow Town Centre	HEADSTONE ROAD	40p per 15 minute	Local	£0.10
Ν	Sudbury Hill	CAVENDISH AVENUE	20p per 20 minute	Local	£0.10
Ν	Sudbury Hill	FERNBANK AVENUE	20p per 20 minute	Local	£0.10
Ν	Sudbury Hill	GREENFORD ROAD	20p per 20 minute	Local	£0.10
N	Sudbury Hill	ROSEBANK AVENUE	20p per 20 minute	Local	£0.10
U	Pinner Rd & County Roads	BEDFORD ROAD	20p per 30 minute	Local	£0.10
U	Pinner Rd & County Roads	DEVONSHIRE ROAD	20p per 30 minute	Local	£0.10
U	Pinner Rd & County Roads	NEPTUNE ROAD	20p per 30 minute	Local	£0.10
U	Pinner Rd & County Roads	OXFORD ROAD	20p per 30 minute	Local	£0.10
U	Pinner Rd & County Roads	PINNER ROAD	20p per 30 minute	Local	£0.10
U	Pinner Rd & County Roads	PINNER VIEW	20p per 30 minute	Local	£0.10
U	Pinner Rd & County Roads	RUTLAND ROAD	20p per 30 minute	Local	£0.10
V	Vaughan Road	UNNAMED LINK ROAD	20p per 30 minute	Local	£0.10
W	West Harrow	BLENHEIM ROAD	20p per 30 minute	Local	£0.10
W & U	West Harrow	THE GARDENS	20p per 30 minute	Local	£0.10
х	Edgware South (Burnt Oak Broadway)	BACON LANE	50p per 30 minute	Local	£0.10
х	Edgware South (Burnt Oak Broadway)	BURNT OAK BROADWAY	50p per 30 minute	Local	£0.10
Х	Edgware South (Burnt Oak Broadway)	COLUMBIA AVENUE	50p per 30 minute	Local	£0.10
х	Edgware South (Burnt Oak Broadway)	NORTHOLME GARDENS	50p per 30 minute	Local	£0.10
х	Edgware South (Burnt Oak Broadway)	OAKLEIGH AVENUE	50p per 30 minute	Local	£0.10
х	Edgware South (Burnt Oak Broadway)	THE CHASE	50p per 30 minute	Local	£0.10
х	Edgware South (Burnt Oak Broadway)	THE HIGHLANDS	50p per 30 minute	Local	£0.10
х	Edgware South (Burnt Oak Broadway)	VANCOUVER ROAD	50p per 30 minute	Local	£0.10

А	Pinner	BRIDGE STREET	60p per 30 minute	District	£0.30
A	Pinner	MARSH ROAD	50p per 30 minute	District	£0.30
В	Stanmore	CHURCH ROAD	50p per 30 minute	District	£0.30
В	Stanmore	COVERDALE CLOSE	50p per 30 minute	District	£0.30
B	Stanmore	MERRION AVENUE	50p per 30 minute	District	£0.30
B	Stanmore	RECTORY LANE	50p per 30 minute	District	£0.30
B	Stanmore	STANMORE HILL	50p per 30 minute	District	£0.30
В	Stanmore	THE BROADWAY	50p per 30 minute	District	£0.30
C	Wealdstone	SANDRIDGE CLOSE	£4.20 per visit	Long Stay	£4.20 per visit
CA	Wealdstone	CANNING ROAD	30p per 20 minute	District	£0.30
СА	Wealdstone	GORDON ROAD	30p per 20 minute	District	£0.30
СА	Wealdstone	GRAHAM ROAD	30p per 20 minute	District	£0.30
СА	Wealdstone	GRANT ROAD	30p per 20 minute	District	£0.30
CA	Wealdstone East	HEADSTONE DRIVE	30p per 20 minute	District	£0.30
CA	Wealdstone	HIGH STREET	30p per 20 minute	District	£0.30
CA	Wealdstone	LADYSMITH ROAD	30p per 20 minute	District	£0.30
CA	Wealdstone	LOCKET ROAD	30p per 20 minute	District	£0.30
CA	Wealdstone	MASONS AVE	30p per 20 minute	District	£0.30
CA	Wealdstone	MONTROSE ROAD	30p per 20 minute	District	£0.30
CA	Wealdstone	SPENCER ROAD	30p per 20 minute	District	£0.30
CA	Wealdstone	THOMSON ROAD	30p per 20 minute	District	£0.30
CA	Wealdstone	WOLSELEY ROAD	30p per 20 minute	District	£0.30
F	Harrow Town Centre	CRYSTAL WAY	50p per 30 minute	District	£0.30
F	Harrow Town Centre	FLAMBARD ROAD	40p per 10 minute	District	£0.30
H	Stanmore (station area)	BROCKLEYSIDE	40p per 30 minute	District	£0.30
Н	Stanmore (station area)	COURT DRIVE	20p per 30 minute	District	£0.30
H	Stanmore (station area)	LONDON ROAD	40p per 30 minute	District	£0.30
Н	Stanmore (station area)	LONDON ROAD	20p per 30 minute	District	£0.30
K	Harrow Town Centre	BLAWITH ROAD	50p per 30 minute	District	£0.30
ĸ	Harrow Town Centre	HIGH MEAD	60p per hour	District	£0.30
K	Harrow Town Centre	NIBTHWAITE ROAD	50p per 30 minute	District	£0.30
K	Harrow Town Centre	STATION ROAD	60p per hour	District	£0.30
L	Rayners Lane	ALEXANDRA AVENUE	40p per 20 minute	District	£0.30
L	Rayners Lane	IMPERIAL DRIVE	40p per 20 minute	District	£0.30
L	Rayners Lane	RAYNERS LANE	40p per 20 minute	District	£0.30
L	Rayners Lane	VILLAGE WAY EAST	40p per 20 minute	District	£0.30
L	Rayners Lane	WARDEN AVENUE	40p per 20 minute	District	£0.30
M	South Harrow	BROOKE AVENUE	50p per 30 minute	District	£0.30
M	South Harrow	BROOKE AVENUE	£4.20 per visit	Long Stay	£4.20 per visit
M	South Harrow	EASTCOTE ROAD	50p per 30 minute	District	£0.30
M	South Harrow	NORTHOLT ROAD	50p per 30 minute	District	£0.30
M	South Harrow	PARKFIELD ROAD	50p per 30 minute	District	£0.30
M	South Harrow	SCARSDALE ROAD	50p per 30 minute	District	£0.30
M	South Harrow	SHERWOOD ROAD	50p per 30 minute	District	£0.30
M	South Harrow	SOUTH HILL AVENUE	50p per 30 minute	District	£0.30
M	South Harrow	SOUTH HILL AVENUE	ú4.20 per visit	District	£0.30
M	South Harrow	STANLEY ROAD	50p per 30 minute	District	£0.30

М	South Harrow	WARGRAVE ROAD	50p per 30 minute	District	£0.30
М	South Harrow	WHITBY ROAD	50p per 30 minute	District	£0.30
Р	Harrow Town Centre	ROSSLYN CRESCENT	70p per hour	District	£0.30
S	Flambard Road	ELMWOOD AVENUE	30p per 20 minute	District	£0.30
	North Harrow	ARGYLE ROAD	50p per 30 minute	District	£0.30
	Kodak	HEADSTONE DRIVE	20p per 30 minute	District	£0.30
	Kenton Pay and Display Zone	KENTON ROAD	30p per 20 minute	District	£0.30
	Civic Centre	MARLBOROUGH HILL	£4.00 per visit	Long Stay	£4.20 per visit
	Kenton Pay and Display Zone	MAYFIELD AVENUE	30p per 20 minute	District	£0.30
	Civic Centre	MILTON ROAD	60p per hour	District	£0.30
	North Harrow	PINNER ROAD	50p per 30 minute	District	£0.30
	North Harrow	STATION ROAD	50p per 30 minute	District	£0.30
	Kenton Pay and Display Zone	WILLOWCOURT AVENUE	30p per 20 minute	District	£0.30
ΤA	Edgware (south)	HANDEL WAY	70p per 30 minute	Major	£0.50
ΤA	Edgware (south)	MEAD ROAD	70p per 30 minute	Major	£0.50
ТΑ	Edgware (South)	WHITCHURCH LANE	70p per 30 minute	Major	£0.50
ТΒ	Edgware (north)	CANONS DRIVE	70p per 30 minute	Major	£0.50
ТΒ	Edgware (north)	EDGEWARE ROAD	70p per 30 minute	Major	£0.50
ТΒ	Edgware (north)	MONTGOMERY ROAD	70p per 30 minute	Major	£0.50
ТΒ	Edgware (north)	RYE WAY	70p per 30 minute	Major	£0.50
	Edgware	HIGH STREET	70p per 30 minute	Major	£0.50
D	Harrow Town Centre	COLLEGE ROAD	50p per 10 minute	Metropolitan	£0.80
D	Harrow Town Centre	GREENHILL WAY	50p per 10 minute	Metropolitan	£0.80
D	Harrow Town Centre	JUNCTION ROAD	60p per 15 minute	Metropolitan	£0.80
D	Harrow Town Centre	KYMBERLEY ROAD	40p per 10 minute	Metropolitan	£0.80
D	Harrow Town Centre	LYON ROAD	50p per 10 minute	Metropolitan	£0.80
D	Harrow Town Centre	ST JOHN'S ROAD	50p per 10 minute	Metropolitan	£0.80
D	Harrow Town Centre	STATION ROAD	40p per 10 minute	Metropolitan	£0.80
Е	Harrow Town Centre	GROVE HILL	60p per 15 minute	Metropolitan	£0.80
Е	Harrow Town Centre	LANSDOWNE ROAD	60p per 15 minute	Metropolitan	£0.80
Е	Harrow Town Centre	LOWLANDS ROAD	60p per 15 minute	Metropolitan	£0.80
E	Harrow Town Centre	PETERBOROUGH ROAD	60p per 15 minute	Metropolitan	£0.80
E	Harrow Town Centre	WHITEHALL ROAD	60p per 15 minute	Metropolitan	£0.80
F	Harrow Town Centre	BONNERSFIELD LANE	40p per 10 minute	Metropolitan	£0.80
F	Harrow Town Centre	BONNERSFIELD LANE	60p per 20 minute	Metropolitan	£0.80
F	Harrow Town Centre	SHEEPCOTE ROAD	40p per 10 minute	Metropolitan	£0.80
F	Harrow Town Centre	STATION ROAD	40p per 10 minute	Metropolitan	£0.80
K	Harrow Town Centre	DOMINION PARADE	60p per 15 minute	Metropolitan	£0.80
R	Woodlands Road	WOODLANDS ROAD	60p per hour	Metropolitan	£0.80

OFF-STREET PARKING PLACES

Area	Car Park	Existing tariff	Category	Proposed tariff
Wealdstone	Palmerston Road	60p/hr	District	£0.80 per 60 mins
Wealdstone	Peel House - multi storey	60p/hr	District	£0.80 per 60 mins
North Harrow	Cambridge Road, North Harrow	$\pounds 0$ (first hour), 50p/hr (up to 4hrs), $\pounds 3.50$ (over 4hrs)	District	£0.80 per 60 mins £3.50 (over 4hrs)
Pinner	Chapel Lane	80p/hr, over 6 hrs £11.40	District	£0.80 per 60 mins or long stay £11.40 / visit (6 hrs+)
Pinner	Love Lane	80p/hr, over 6 hrs £11.40	District	£0.80 per 60 mins or long stay £11.40 / visit (6 hrs+)
Pinner	Waxwell Lane	80p/hr, over 6 hrs £11.40	District	£0.80 per 60 mins or long stay £11.40 / visit (6 hrs+)
Stanmore	The Broadway	60p/hr	District	£0.80 per 60 mins
Harrow Town Centre	Queens House - multi storey	Long stay Mon - Fri £4.20 / visit, Sat & Sun £2.60 / visit	Town	£1.40 per 60 mins or long stay £4.20 / visit
Harrow Town Centre	Gayton Road	Long stay Mon - Fri £4.20 / visit, Sat & Sun £2.60 / visit	Town	£1.40 per 60 mins or long stay £4.20 / visit
Harrow Town Centre	Davy House	Min charge £2.10 (first 2hrs) then £1.40/hr	Town	£1.40 per 60 mins
Harrow Town Centre	Vaughan Road	Min charge £1.60 (up to 2hrs), £2.10 (up to 4hrs), £2.70 (up to 6hrs), £3.30 (over 6 hrs)	Town	£1.40 per 60 mins
Harrow Town Centre	Greenhill Way	Min charge £2.50 (first 2hrs) then £1.40/hr	Town	£1.40 per 60 mins
Harrow Town Centre	St Johns Road	Min charge £2.00 (first 2hrs) then £1.20/hr	Town	£1.40 per 60 mins